average fares on Subways and Buses. MNR was favorable primarily due to higher East of Hudson ridership. The LIRR was
favorable due to higher ridership and yield per passenger. Toll revenue for the month and YTD are slightly below forecast
primarily due to lower-than-forecasted traffic volume.

Passenger and toll revenues remain significantly below pre-pandemic levels and compared with the first eight months of
2019 (stay-at-home orders that went into effect in mid-March 2020 prevent a valid comparison with 2020), with passenger
revenues down $2.4 billion (57%) and toll revenue, when adjusted to account for the 2021 toll increase, down $81 million
(6%). The passenger and toll revenue forecasts for the Mid-Year Forecast, against which actuals are measured, were
adjusted upward from the Adopted Budget to align with trends through the first half of the year. NYCT Subway and Bus,
MTA Bus, the LIRR and MNR are now based on the midpoint between the “best case” and “worst case” scenarios developed
by the consulting firm McKinsey & Co., while B&T now reflects the “best case” scenario.

Total Operating Expenses before Non-Cash Liability Adjustments

Actual
Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff Actual

Mid-Year
Forecast Diff % Diff

NYCT $5,639.3 $5,712.3 $73.0 1.3% $698.7 $742.2 $43.5 5.9%
MTA Bus 528.1 574.9 46.7 8.1% 66.3 81.0 14.7 18.1%
LIRR 986.3 1,071.0 84.7 7.9% 122.7 143.0 20.2 14.2%
MNR 856.8 865.4 8.6 1.0% 106.2 111.3 5.1 4.5%
B&T 272.2 291.1 18.9 6.5% 34.5 44.3 9.8 22.1%
MTA HQ 485.0 569.3 84.4 14.8% 51.6 69.5 17.9 25.8%
MTA C&D 43.7 53.3 9.7 18.1% 4.8 10.2 5.4 53.1%
Total $8,811.3 $9,137.3 $326.0 3.6% $1,084.9 $1,201.5 $116.6 9.7%

YTD August 2021 ($ in millions) Month of August 2021 ($ in millions)

Preliminary expenses for August were favorable by $116.6 million, or 9.7%. The variance at NYCT primarily reflects the
favorable timing of health & welfare rebate credits and expense accruals, vacancies, lower spending for materials &
supplies, and lower costs for paratransit service contracts and pension, partially offset by higher overtime, lower
reimbursable overhead credits, and higher card processing fees in other business expenses. The LIRR variance mainly
reflects the timing of material usage, and lower overtime, as well as vacant positions and associated fringe costs. The MTA